

No. 06-797

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

RACHEL M. FAZIO
Counsel of Record
P.O. BOX 697
CEDAR RIDGE, CA 95924
(530) 273-9290

MARC D. FINK
MATT KENNA

*Attorneys for Respondents Earth Island Institute
and Center for Biological Diversity*

February 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Summary of Reasons to Deny the Petition	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Err in Considering Declarations Provided by Respondent.....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Identified and Applied the Irreparable Harm Standard.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit Has Consistently Used a Possibility of Harm Standard and Correctly Applied It in This Case.. ..	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Irreparable Harm Standard Does Not Conflict with This Court’s Decisions	17
C. There Is No Split Among the Circuits Regarding the Threshold Necessary to Establish Irreparable Injury.	20
III. The Ninth Circuit Properly Balanced the Harms and Adequately Analyzed the Public Interest.....	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Janet Reno</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	18
<i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>America Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Communications</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>America Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>American Mining Cong. v. Thomas</i> , 772 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Amoco Production Co., v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	14, 19, 20, 26
<i>Animal Defense Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	18
<i>Associated General Contractors of California v. Coalition for Economic Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401, (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>AT&T Information Systems v. General Services Admin.</i> , 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	18
<i>Benda v. Grand Lodge of International Association of Machinists</i> , 584 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1978).....	12, 13
<i>Big Country Foods, Inc. v. Board of Education</i> , 868 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. v. Seilig Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Borey v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 934 F.2d 30 (2nd Cir. 1991).....	21

Cases Continued:

<i>Brown, Secretary of State of California v Chote,</i> 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	17, 18
<i>Camp v. Pitts,</i> 411 U.S. 138 F.2d 30 (1973).....	5
<i>Carey v. Klutznick,</i> 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Caribbean Marine Services Co., Inc. v. Baldrige,</i> 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Coliseum Square Assn., Inc. v. Jackson,</i> 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Frontier Refining Co.,</i> 338 F.2d 780 (10th Cir. 1964)	25
<i>County of Suffolk v. Secretary of the Interior,</i> 562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Custer County Action Assn. v. Garvey,</i> 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Danielson v. Local 275, Laborers Intl Union of North America,</i> 479 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. C.L. Systems, Inc.,</i> 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Davis Mountains Trans-Pecos Heritage Assn. v. Federal Aviation,</i> 116 Fed. Appx. 3 (5th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Dept. of Transportation v. Public Citizen,</i> 41 U.S. 752 (2004).....	8
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,</i> 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Earth Island Institute v. United States Forest Service,</i> 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>e-Bay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,</i> 126 S. Ct. 1837, (2006).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Ellett Bros. In. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,</i> 275 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle,</i> 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Esch v. Yeutter,</i> 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	6

Cases Continued:

<i>Flynt Distributing Co. v. Harvey</i> , 734 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Forest City Daly Housing, Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 175 F.3d 144 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Fort Sumter Tours Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 66 F.3d 1324 (4th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	5
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	16
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)	24
<i>Globe Nuclear Servs. & Supply GNSS, Ltd. V. AO Techsnabexport</i> , 376 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of the State of California</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Gray Line Motor Tours v. City of New Orleans</i> , 498 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	16, 25
<i>Greene/Guilford Environmental Assn. v. Wykle</i> , 94 Fed. Appx. 876 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	18
<i>High Country Citizens Alliance v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 203 F.3d 835 (Table), 2000 WL 147381 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Industrial Electronics Corp. v. Cline</i> , 330 F.2d 480 (3d Cir. 1964).....	22
<i>James Madison Ltd. V. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6

Cases Continued:

<i>John B. Hull, Inc. v. Waterbury Petroleum Products, Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Lee v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 354 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum v. National Football League</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Magnussen Furniture, Inc. v. Collezione Europa USA, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 472 (Table), 1997 WL 337465 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Matos ex rel. Matos v. Clinton Sch. Dist.</i> , 367 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>McDowell v. Schlesinger</i> , 404 F. Supp. 221 (D. Mo. 1974).....	28
<i>Mesa Petroleum Co. v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 715 F.2d 1425 (10th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Minnesota Public Interest Research Group v. Butz</i> , 498 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1974)	28
<i>Murphy v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 469 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>National Audubon Society v. Department of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>National Audubon Society v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2nd Cir. 1997)	6
<i>National Audubon Society v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 46 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Newton County Wildlife Assn. v. Rogers</i> , 141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>North Buckhead Civic Assn. v. Skinner</i> , 903 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	11
<i>Oakland Tribune v. The Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> , 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	13, 14
<i>O'Conner v. Board of Education of School Dist. No. 23</i> , 645 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1981)	24

Cases Continued:

<i>Ohio Forestry Assn. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	11, 29
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir.1994)	7
<i>Paco Rabanne Parfums, S.A. v. Norco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 891 (2nd Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	26
<i>Portland Audubon Society v. Babbitt</i> , 998 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Portland Audubon Society v. Lujan</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992).....	16, 27
<i>Portland Audubon Socy. v. Hodel</i> , 866 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> , 926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991).....	23, 24
<i>Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham</i> , 701 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Sabine River Authority v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Safety-Kleen Systems v. Hennkens</i> , 301 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	18, 27
<i>Sanders v. Air Line Pilots Assn., Intl.</i> , 473 F.2d 244 (2nd Cir. 1972).....	21
<i>Sandison v. Michigan High School Athletic Assn.</i> , 64 F.3d 1026 (6th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Eubanks</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	11, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (N.D. Ga 1996)	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 185 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7

Cases Continued:

<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 771 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 116 F.3d 1482 (table), 1997 WL 295308 (7th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)	6, 8
<i>Sperry Intl. Trade, Inc. v. Government of Israel</i> , 670 F.2d 8 (2nd Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>State of California v. Bergland</i> , 483 F. Supp. 465 (E.D. Cal 1980).....	27
<i>State of N. Y. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.</i> , 550 F.2d 745 (2nd Cir. 1977).....	16, 21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Tri-State Generation and Transmission Assn., Inc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Ty, Inc. v. The Jones Group, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>U. S. Steel Corp. v. Fraternal Assn. of Steelhaulers</i> , 431 F.2d 1046 (3d Cir. 1970).....	22
<i>Ulmet v. U.S.</i> , 888 F.2d 1028 (4th Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am.</i> , 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Universal Furniture Intl., Inc. v. Collezione Europa USA, Inc.</i> , 196 Fed. Appx. 166 (4th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Utah Envtl. Congress v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 119 Fed. Appx. 218 (10th Cir. 2004)	25

Valley Citizens for a Safe Environment v. Aldridge,
886 F.2d 458 (1st Cir. 1989).....6

*Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission
v. Holiday Tours, Inc.*, 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir.
1977)24

Wienberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 18, 20, 26

Statutes and Regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 11

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,
42 U.S.C . § 4321 28

National Forest Management Act of 1976,
16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3) 29
16 U.S.C. § 1604(i) 11
28 U.S.C. § 2106 26
Pub. L. 96-514 29
36 C.F.R. § 219.19 (a)(1) (1982) 3
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1(a)..... 8
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1(b) 8
40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(b) 8

Rules:

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 1

Miscellaneous:

Forest Service Manual 2670.52
